

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 22**

**GALAXY TOWERS CONDOMINIUM  
ASSOCIATION**

**Respondent**

**And**

**Case 22-CA-030064**

**LOCAL 124, RECYCLING, AIRPORT,  
INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE EMPLOYEES**

**Charging Party**

**THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO  
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

*Submitted by:*

**Benjamin W. Green  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 22  
20 Washington Place – 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Newark, NJ 07102  
Benjamin.Green@nlrb.gov  
(973) 645-6453**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. FACTS</b> .....	2
<b>A. Summary of Facts from 2006 to 2010</b> .....	2
<b>B. The 2011 Negotiations</b> .....	7
<b>1. Respondent’s “Last, Best, and Final Offer”</b> .....	7
<b>2. The Union’s Information Request</b> .....	9
<b>3. Additional Bargaining From May 23 to July 27, 2011</b> .....	12
<b>(a) May 23, 2011</b> .....	12
<b>(b) June 7, 2011</b> .....	13
<b>(c) June 20, 2011</b> .....	14
<b>(d) Correspondence Regarding the Status of Negotiations</b> .....	15
<b>(e) June 30, 2011</b> .....	16
<b>(f) The Contract With Planned, The Charge, And                 The Conclusion Of Bargaining</b> .....	17
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	19
<b>A. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(5)     OF THE ACT BY FAILING TO PRODUCE     REQUESTED INFORMATION</b> .....	19
<b>B. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(5)     OF THE ACT BY UNILATERALLY SUBCONTRACTING     UNIT WORK AND LAYING OFF UNIT EMPLOYEES</b> .....	21
<b>1. Respondent Did Not Bargain To Impasse Over Its         Decision to Subcontract Unit Work And Lay Off         Unit Employees</b> .....	21
<b>2. The Union Did Not Acquiesce To Respondent’s         Subcontracting Decision</b> .....	25

3.	<b>The Parties Did Not Bargain To Impasse Over the LBFO .....</b>	<b>28</b>
4.	<b>Respondent May Not Lawfully Implement A Union Bargaining Waiver Upon Contractual Impasse.....</b>	<b>30</b>
C.	<b>RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(5) OF THE ACT BY DECLARING IMPASSE AND IMPLEMENTING ITS LBFO, AND BY REFUSING TO BARGAIN FOR NEW CONTRACT.....</b>	<b>31</b>
1.	<b>Respondent Had An Obligation to Bargain Over A New Contract .....</b>	<b>31</b>
2.	<b>Respondent Refused To Bargain With the Union For a New Contract.....</b>	<b>34</b>
IV.	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>34</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

<i>Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 253 NLRB 462 (1987) .....	28
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373, 374 (1991) .....	33
<i>Caldwell Mfg. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1159 (2006) .....	19, 21
<i>Caribe Staple, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 877, 890 (1994) .....	28, 29
<i>Castle Hill Health Care Center</i> , 355 NLRB No. 196, 2010 WL 3797696, *54 (Sept. 28, 2010) .....	24
<i>Cibao Meat Products, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 471, 475 (2007) .....	29
<i>Colorado-Ute Electric Association, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 607, 609 (1989) .....	31
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 835, 862 (1999) .....	23
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 792, 792 n.1, 802 (1992) .....	33
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 553 (2006). .....	20, 21
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Association</i> , 343 NLRB 817, 841 (2004) .....	23
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurse Association</i> , 353 NLRB No. 109 (March 6, 2009) .....	32
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 844, 845 n.3, 855, 857 (1989) .....	26
<i>Intermountain Rural Elec. Ass'n</i> , 305 NLRB 783 (1991) .....	27, 30

<i>International Metal Specialties, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1164, 1164-65 (1993) .....	28, 29
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1386, 1390-91 (1996) .....	31
<i>National Extrusion &amp; Manufacturing Company</i> , 357 NLRB No. 8, 2011 WL 3860607, *2-3 (July 26, 2011) .....	19
<i>National Grid USA Service Company, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1235, 1245 (2006) .....	20
<i>Newcor Bay City Division of Newcor, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1229, 1240 (2005) .....	22
<i>Pertec Computer</i> , 284 NLRB 810 (1987) .....	21
<i>Plattdeutsche Park Restaurant</i> , 296 NLRB 133, 137 (1989) .....	29
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 138, 143 (1997) .....	28
<i>Rose Fence, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 1 (2012) .....	27, 28
<i>Rotorex Co., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 34058110 (N.L.R.B.G.C., April 9, 1998) .....	31
<i>Royal Motor Sales</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999) .....	24, 30
<i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 240, 242, 246-47 (2007) .....	19
<i>Times Union, Capital Newspapers Division of the Hearst Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 169, 2011 WL 2141744 (May 31, 2011) .....	22, 24, 30
<i>WWOR-TV, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1265, 1265-66 (2000) .....	28

**FEDERAL COURT**

*Curtiss-Wright Corp v. NLRB*,  
347 F.2d 61, 68-69 (3d Cir. 1965) ..... 19

*I.T.T. Corp. v. NLRB*, 382 F.2d 366, 371 (3d Cir. 1967) ..... 19

*NLRB v. Borg-Warner-Corp.*,  
356 U.S. 342, 349-350 (1958) ..... 28
